shall not take effect. If a majority act of such ballots have thereon the words, "For the Charter," this act shall have full force and effect. The inspectors of said election shall make and certify returns thereof, and file duplicates of the same in the office of the county clerk of Juneau county and of the village clerk of the village of New Lisbon, and such returns shall be evidence of the facts therein stated, and the regularity of all the proceedings in relation to such meeting. And provided further, that if a majority of the votes cast at such meeting be, "For the Charter," then in that case the trustees of the said village of New Lisbon shall immediately order an election for the election of officers for said city to be held at such time as they may designate in the manner heretofore provided for the election of officers in said city.

Section 40. All acts or parts of acts conflicting Repealed. with the provisions of this act, particularly the act incorporating the village of New Lisbon, are here-

by repealed.

SECTION 41. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1889.

[No. 638, A.]

[Published April 12, 1889.]

CHAPTER 349.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 16, of the char- Amend chapter ter of the city of the city of Milwaukee, as amend- the city of Miled, is hereby further amended by striking out the waukee. words, "two thousand dollars," where they occur in said section, after the words, "to the mayor," and inserting in lieu thereof, the words, "four thousand dollars."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1890.

Approved April 10, 1889.